instruments: classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting.

With the exception of hedge accounting, which the Group has applied prospectively, the Group has recognised

the transition adjustments against the applicable opening balances in equity at 1 January 2018. Therefore, the

comparative information was not restated and continues to be reported under IAS 39.

(a) Classification and measurement

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position,

including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s expected credit

losses (“ECLs”).

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2018

China Railway Signal & Communication Corporation Limited102

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments  (continued)

(a) Classification and measurement (continued)

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9 as
at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9 measurement

Notes Category Amount
Re-

classifications ECL Amount Category
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
Equity investments designated at
 fair value through
 other comprehensive income N/A — 156,002 — 156,002 FVOCI1(equity)
From: Available-for-sale investments (i) — 156,002 — —

Available-for-sale investments AFS2 156,002 ( 156,002) — — N/A
To: Equity investments designated at
 fair value through
 other comprehensive income (i) — ( 156,002)
Trade receivables (ii) L&R3 11,695,131 — 152,429 11,847,560 AC4

Bills receivables L&R 1,423,606 — — 1,423,606 FVOCI1(debt)
Financial assets included in prepayments,
 other receivables and other assets L&R 1,709,965 — 5,558 1,715,523 AC
Pledged deposits L&R 187,844 — — 187,844 AC
Cash and cash equivalents L&R 12,879,446 — — 12,879,446 AC

28,051,994 — 157,987 28,209,981

Other assets
Contract assets (ii) 20,036,274 — (158,357) 19,877,917

Total assets 48,088,268 — ( 370) 48,087,898

Financial liabilities
Trade and bills payables AC 24,253,489 — — 24,253,489 AC
Financial liabilities included in
 other payables and accruals AC 2,193,726 — — 2,193,726 AC
Interest-bearing bank andand other borrowings AC 1,875,782 — — 1,875,782 AC

28,322,997 — — 28,322,997

Other liabilities
Contract liabilities (ii) 5,388,048 — — 5,388,048

Total liabilities 33,711,045 — — 33,711,045

1 FVOCI: Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

2 AFS: Available-for-sale investments

3 L&R: Loans and receivables

4 AC: Financial assets or financial liabilities at amortised cost

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2018

Annual Results Announcement 2018 103

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments  (continued)

(a) Classification and measurement (continued)

Notes:

(i) The Group has elected the option to irrevocably designate certain of its previous available-for-sale equity

investments as equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income.

(ii) The gross carrying amounts of the trade receivables, the contract assets and the contract liabilities under the

column “IAS 39 measurement – Amount” represent the amounts after adjustments for the adoption of IFRS

15 but before the measurement of ECLs. Further details of the adjustments for the adoption of IFRS 15 are

included in IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers.

(b) Impairment

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening impairment allowances under IAS 39 to the ECL

allowances under IFRS 9.

Impairment

 allowances under

IAS 39 at

31 December 2017 Re-measurement

ECL allowances

under IFRS 9 at

1 January 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 624,742 (152,429) 472,313

Contract assets — 158,357 158,357

Financial assets included in prepayments,

 other receivables and other assets 196,439 ( 5,558) 190,881

821,181 370 821,551

(c) Hedge accounting

The Group has applied hedge accounting under IFRS 9 prospectively. At the date of initial application of

IFRS 9, all of the Group’s existing hedging relationships were eligible to be treated as continuing hedging

relationships. Before the adoption of IFRS 9, the Group designated the change in fair value of the entire

foreign currency swap contracts in its cash flow hedge relationships. Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the Group

continues to designate the entire foreign currency swap contracts in the cash flow hedge relationships.

The adoption of the hedge accounting requirements of IFRS 9 has had no impact on the Group’s financial